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proved by the mayor of said city on the same day and published Jan-
uary twelfth (12th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three
(1883), which said ordinance is numbered ordinance fourteen (14);
and by an ordinance numbered sixteen (H>), entitled "An ordi-
nance amending ordinance number fourteen (14), relating to water
works," passed April ninth (9th), one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-three (1883). and approved April twelfth (12th), one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and published April nine-
teenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1S83), and
by an ordinance numbered twenty-two (22) entitled "Amending ordi-
nance number fourteen (14), relating to water works,'1 passed May fifth
(itt-h), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883). approved
May twenty-first (21st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three
(1SS3), ami published May thirty-first (Hist), one thousand eight hun-
dred and eighty-three (1883), grant to the Brainerd Water and Power
company the right to construct and maintain and operate waterworks
in said city with certain rights and privileges in said ordinance par-
ticularly set forth. Now the said right to construct and maintain said
works in said city, with the rights and privileges as set forth and
qualified iu said ordinance, is hereby legalized and granted to said
company.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 24, 1SS5.

CHAPTER 285.

AX ACT IN RELATION TO AN" ASSESSMENT OR ASSESSMENTS FOR A
CHANGE OP GRADE, THE OPENING, WIDENING, EXTENDING AND
G HADING OF DUCAS STREET, EATON STREET AND STATE STREET,
IN THE SIXTH (GTH) WAKD, AND THE CONSTRUCTION' OF APPROACHES
TO THE ROBERT STREET BRIDGE ON DUCAS STREET, ALL IN THE
CITY OF ST. PAUL.

13e it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. All judgments which may be hereafter rendered for any
assessment or :issessments for a change of grade, the opening; widening
and extending and grading of Ducas street (and Ducas) street to Eaton
'street, if extended to Eaton street, and Eaton street from Ducas
street, if extended to Concord street, and State street from the
levee to said Concord street, iu the sixth ((it-li) ward, and the con-
struction of approaches to the Robert street bridge, on Ducas street,
all in the ciiv of St. Paul. Minnesota, may be paid, satisfied and
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discharged in the following manner: By the payment of one-fourth
(i) of the whole amount) of said judgment within sixty (60) days
from the date of the rendition thereof, with interest at the rate of eight
(S) per cent per annum; by the payment of one-fourth (i) of the
whole amount of said judgment within one (1) year from the date of
the rendition thereof, with interest at the rate of eight (8) per cent
per annum; and by thft payment of one-fourth (i) of the whole
amount of said judgment within two (2) years from the date of the
rendition of said judgment, with interest at the rate of eight (S)
cent per annum; and by the payment of one-fourth (f) of the
whole amount of said judgment within three (3) years from the date
of the rendition of said judgment, with interest at the rate of eight
(8) per cent per annum. And after the rendition ancl entry of any
judgment as aforesaid, until default shall be made in any payment as
hereinbefore provided for, the treasurer of the city of Saint Paul is
prohibited from offering any of said property for sale to satisfy any
of said judgments; but if default be made in any of the payments
hereinbefore authorized for sixty (00) days after the time limited for
its payment, the city treasurer shall proceed to sell said property to
satisfy said judgment in the manner as now provided by the city
charter and the acts amendatory thereof, to enforce the collection of
delinquent assessment judgments: Provided, however, That the com-
mon council niiiy, by a three-fourth (if) vote of all the members elect,
anticipate the collection of any assessment and judgment as aforesaid
by the issue of certificates of indebteiiess, which certificates shall
bear interest at a rate not to exceed six (G) per cent per annum, and
shall be made payable at a time to correspond with the dates of pay-
ment as herein authorized to be made. Provided further, That no
greater amount of certificates shall be issued than the amount due
upon any assessment as aforesaid, and that no certificates in excess of
forty thousand (40.000) dollars in the aggregate shall be issued under
this act.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect arid be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 9, ISSo.
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